
 
 
 

Special Cabinet 
 
 
Date Wednesday 30 October 2013 

Time 1.00 pm (Please note time) 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 
 

Cabinet Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Declarations of interest   

 
Key Decision: 
 
2. Council Housing - Stock Transfer - Next Steps - Report of Corporate 

Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: 
R&ED/22/13]  (Pages 1 - 22) 

 
Ordinary Decisions: 
 
3. Endorsement of the County Durham Tobacco Control Action Plan - 

Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 23 
- 46) 

4. Durham County Council Public Health Pledge - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 47 - 50) 

5. Revisions to the Council's Financial Assistance Policy 2011-2014 and 
Empty Homes Cluster Programme April 2012 to April 2014 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 
51 - 60) 

6. Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate 
Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 61 - 96) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   



 
 
 
 

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
9. Land Transactions in Resolution of Local Government Ombudsman 

Recommendations following Investigation - Report of Corporate 
Director, Regeneration and Economic Development  (Pages 97 - 138) 

10. Freemans Reach, Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, 
Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, 
Resources  (Pages 139 - 142) 

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
22 October 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 

Council) together with Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, 
O Johnson, M Nicholls, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



Cabinet  
 
30 October 2013 
 

Council Housing – Stock Transfer  – Next 
Steps 
 
Key Decision R&ED/22/13 
 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Rural Issues 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1. To update Cabinet on the work completed since its decision to develop a 
proposal to transfer the council’s homes to a group structure of its existing 
housing management organisations.   

 
2. To make Cabinet aware of the benefits to the county if its housing stock is 

transferred to a new housing provider and the financial impact on the 
council’s General Fund.  

 
3. To seek Cabinet’s agreement to the submission of an application to the 

Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to transfer the council’s housing 
stock and to propose the establishment of shadow governance 
arrangements to support the transfer process. 

 
Background 
 
4. The council has landlord responsibility for 18,600 homes across County 

Durham.  The council currently uses a variety of housing management 
arrangements to deliver housing services to tenants.  Arrangements 
include two Arm’s Length Management Organisations – ALMOs (Dale & 
Valley Homes and East Durham Homes) and one in-house council 
housing service (Durham City Homes). 

  
5. In December 2012 the council took the decision to develop a proposal to 

transfer its homes to a group structure of its existing housing management
[...]
 time they are 
required.  Investment in homes, neighbourhoods and services will 
be reduced and delayed. This is likely to make the HRA business 
plan more volatile in the medium to long term. 

• Further efficiencies will be required to balance the HRA business 
plan over thirty years, to maximise revenue contributions to capital 
investment and reduce the investment gap. 

• The incidence of void properties is likely to increase, with more 
tenants expected to leave their homes for smaller more affordable 
accommodation in modern, sustainable neighbourhoods.  

• The two speed housing offer will not be adequately addressed if the 
council remains landlord, as there will be less resource for 
investment in neighbourhoods and value added services to assist in 
mitigating the effects of the Government’s welfare reform agenda. 

• There is little financial capacity for the delivery of new build homes, 
which in turn will reduce the economic stimulus that the council can 
offer and the choice of homes available to tenants. 

 
19. The council has attempted to ameliorate the effects of shortfalls in 

resources and the limitation on its ability to borrow to improve the financial 
position of the business plan by lobbying the Government to raise the debt 
cap.  The council has also prioritised investment into sustainable housing 
stock by achieving £3m of efficiency savings and securing savings from 
procurement exercises.   Despite these actions, the central issue 
continues to be the council’s limited resources and the operation of the 
debt cap is incompatible with the investment needs of homes and 
neighbourhoods in the medium term. Therefore there continues to be 
compelling evidence to support the council’s decision to develop a 
proposal to transfer ownership of its homes to an RP or group of RPs that 
are not subject to the same financial restrictions as the council. 

 
20. The stock option appraisal also included extensive consultation and 

partnership workin
[...]
tes that the transfer landlord and 

the council should agree between them a basis for sharing set up costs.  
Each organisation will bear the full cost of its share of the set up costs.  As 
such set up costs will not be included in the valuation of the housing stock 
and the draft Manual is clear that the Government will not increase its 
contribution to overhanging debt write off in respect of any set up costs 
offset by the council against the capital receipt from the transfer landlord.  
The council will therefore need to seek to minimise set up costs. 
 

Transfer Proposal Submission 
 
56. The council has undertaken formal discussions with the HCA and 

Communities and Local Government (CLG) on its proposal to transfer its 

Page 11



 
 

homes since January 2013.  The HCA and CLG have stipulated that the 
council is unable to proceed with its proposal to transfer ownership of its 
homes, until a revised Housing Transfer Manual is published.  The Manual 
will provide a set of guidelines for councils to follow when preparing an 
application to transfer homes and details the criteria that the HCA and 
CLG will apply when assessing applications to transfer stock. 

57. The draft Housing Transfer Manual was published for consultation on the 
22 July 2013.  Consultation on the draft Manual ended on the 2 September 
2013 and the CLG and the HCA propose to publish the final Housing 
Transfer Manual by the end of October 2013.  Once the Manual is 
published, authorities  interested in transferring ownership of their homes 
will be able to submit an application for transfer to the HCA and the DCLG 
for formal consideration. 

 
58. The draft Housing Transfer Manual states that its guidelines apply only to 

transfers in the period up to March 2015.  The HCA and CLG are explicit 
that any applications made to transfer homes and seek support for 
overhanging debt write off on the basis of the final Housing Transfer 
Manual must be made on the basis that the transfer process will be 
complete by 31 March 2015.  

 
59. The final Housing Transfer Manual is not expected to provide a deadline 

for the submission of applications to transfer homes. Councils may apply 
to transfer their homes at any time following the publication of the final 
Housing Transfer Manual, through the submission of an application to the 
HCA/DCLG.  However any council submitting an application for transfer 
that requires overhanging debt write off must make its application on the 
understanding that it will only access overhanging debt write off if it 
completes the transfer process by 31 March 2015. 

 
60. The draft Housing Transfer Manual sets out a clear format for the  

application for councils to observe that asks a series of key questions 
including: 

 

• The strategic case for transfer:  The drivers for change with strong 
emphasis on macro benefits. 

• The economic case for transfer: Monetising the benefits shown in 
the strategic case. 

• The commercial case for transfer: Private finance for the transfer, 
asset management plans and landlord selection. 

• The financial case for transfer:  The specific costs of the new 
transfer. 

• The management case for transfer: The timely delivery of the 
transfer project. 

 
61. The Housing Transfer Manual also sets out a  timetable for transfer that 

includes the following steps: 

Page 12



 
 

 
Transfer Timetable 
 

Activity Timescale 

Preliminary discussions with HCA/CLG leading to 
submission of a transfer application 

 

HCA/CLG considers application and where content 
makes recommendation for approval to CLG 

4 weeks 

CLG and HM Treasury consider transfer application 
and where content approves 

7 weeks (12 
weeks if more than 

£50m sought) 

HCA notify council that Government is content and 
council may proceed to formal consultation subject 

to offer document being agreed 

1 week 

Council statutory consultation (stages 1 and 2) 9 weeks 

Engagement with social housing regulator (for 
registration) 

20 – 35 weeks 
 

Four week sign off checklist 
 

4 weeks 

Transfer completes 
 

March 2015 

 
62. The transfer deadline and proposed timescales set out in the draft Housing 

Transfer Manual represent a significant challenge to completion of Durham 
County Council’s transfer process by 31 March 2015.  Historically transfer 
processes have run over a two year period to allow for full consultation to 
take place and registration of the new landlord (or landlords) to be 
achieved. 

 
63. The steps set out in the revised Housing Transfer Manual indicate that if 

the council decides to proceed with its transfer proposal it will be required 
to run the full transfer process including formal consultation, a ballot, 
securing funding for the new landlords, registration and the completion of 
the legalities of the transfer process within a year.   

 
64. Durham County Council’s stock transfer proposal represents one of the 

largest and most complicated stock transfers in recent history. It will 
require formal consultation with over 22,000 tenants, the establishment of 
up to four individual companies and their registration as landlords with the 
HCA. The council has raised concerns about the proposed timescales with 
the HCA and CLG, who have accepted that timescales are challenging, 
but they are achievable if the council submits an application as soon after 
the publication of the final Housing Transfer Manual as possible; and 
undertakes some transfer work at risk. This includes informal consultation 
with tenants and other stakeholders and the establishment of shadow 
governance arrangements for the new group of landlords. 

 
65. In August and September 2013 Durham County Council worked in 

partnership with Dale & Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East 

Page 13



 
 

Durham Homes to undertake informal consultation with its tenants on the 
future of its homes. 

 
66. A series of events were held in Crook, Durham City and Peterlee a
[...]
A.   

 
87. Consultation has been completed with stakeholders on the appropriate 

composition of the shadow parent Board and the skills necessary to 
manage a large, complicated group of landlords. 

 
88. Stakeholders suggest that the shadow parent Board should be made up of 

thirteen members including four independent members of the community 
(this will include a chairperson); three tenants (one from each of the 
council’s housing management areas); three local authority nominees; and 
the Chairs of Dale & Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East Durham 
Homes. The proposed composition of the shadow parent Board is also 
suitable as a Board for the single ALMO should the council decide to 
implement its alternative plan for the future of its homes. 

 
89. The shadow Board should be appointed on the basis of their skills, 

experience and competencies which will be assessed during a rigorous 
recruitment process that focuses on skills and involves the council, Dale & 
Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East Durham Homes and tenants. 

 
Conclusion 
 
90. In December 2012 the council’s Cabinet selected the transfer of its homes 

to a group structure of its existing housing management organisations. 
The decision was based on a comprehensive appraisal of options for the 
future financing, ownership and management of the council’s homes. 

 
91. The council’s transfer proposals mean that ownership of the council’s 

homes will transfer to Dale & Valley Homes, Durham City Homes and East 
Durham Homes, who will become landlords in their own right within a 
group that will include a strategic parent organisation. 

 
92. The council selected transfer as its preferred option because it could 

achieve a number of benefits including: 
 

• Enabling the new landlords to invest in homes and neighbourhoods 
when it is required preventing the deferral and delay of works. 

Page 17



 
 

• Allowing the new group of RPs to work together to maximise the 
amount of invest
[...]
ceiving a share of the VAT shelter income.  

 
(iv) Agree the strengthening of financial governance arrangements with 

respect to the three housing providers in the run up to 
implementation of a change in housing management arrangements. 

 
(v) Agree to delegate the preparation of an application to transfer the 

council’s homes to the Corporate Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing. 

 
(vi) Agree the establishment of a shadow parent Board and associated 

governance arrangements. 
 
(vii) Agree to recommend to Council to revise the council’s Housing 

Strategy to reflect the decision to transfer homes to a group 
structure of its existing housing management organisations. 

 
Background Papers 
 

• Cabinet Reports for 12 December 2012 and 14 December 2011. 
 

 

Contact: Marie Roe, Housing Directions Manager Tel: 03000 261864  

Page 19



 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance -  
Durham County Council was allocated a debt settlement of £240m by the 
government to implement a system of self-financing for council housing.  Since 
April 2012 the council has been able to use its own income from rents to invest in 
improving and maintaining its homes.   
 
A transfer of the housing stock will enable borrowing above the debt cap to 
maximise investment in homes, neighbourhoods and service.  Retention of the 
housing stock will not address the shortfall in capital resources, improvement 
works will be delayed and deferred and the authority will be unable to invest 
substantially in value added services and the delivery of new build and 
regeneration. 
 
Transfer of the housing stock will have financial implications for the council. It will 
cost in the region of £3.6m and will require this to be included as a budget 
pressure in the MTFP Model in 2015/16. Stock transfer will result in the closing 
down of the HRA.  Over the medium term, a number of service level agreements 
between the council and the three housing providers could be affected. 
 
Staffing -  
Staff are a key stakeholder in the transfer of the council’s homes.  This includes 
staff working for the council and for its two housing service providers, Dale & 
Valley Homes and East Durham Homes. 
 
Further detailed work will be undertaken s on the impact of stock transfer on 
service areas (including the Repairs and Maintenance Direct Labour 
Organisation) and the approach it should take to TUPE and implications for the 
council’s workforce. 
 
Risk -  
Risks include: 
 

• The council’s proposal to transfer the housing stock is rejected by the 
Government on the basis of value for money. 

• The council’s proposal to transfer the housing stock is rejected by 
customers at a ballot and costs of the abortive transfer fall onto the 
revenue account 

• The council continues to face a deficit in its capital resources and is 
unable to invest substantially in homes, neighbourhoods and services in 
the long term.  The effect of the two speed social housing offer becomes 
more pronounced and the council is unable to achieve its ambitions for 
an “Altogether Better Durham”.  

 
The council can undertake a series of actions to mitigate against these risks and 
reduce their likelihood.  These actions include: 
 

Page 20



 
 

• Observe the guidelines set out in the existing Housing Transfer Manual 
and continue to work with DCLG and the HCA when submitting an 
application for stock transfer. 

• Develop and implement a comprehensive communication and 
consultation strategy for stock transfer that explains the role of the 
council; the transfer option, offers and implications for all stakeholders.   

 
Equality and Diversity -  
The transfer process will provide all individuals and organisations with an interest 
in the future of the council’s housing stock with the best opportunities to 
contribute to the transfer proposal, if they wish to do so.  This has been 
accomplished through the implem
[...]
 informed by consultation with tenants, staff, 
councillors, board members and other key partners.  The council has developed 

Page 21



 
 

a detailed Communication and Consultation Strategy, Tenant Empowerment 
Statement and has delivered an extensive consultation programme for each 
stakeholder group.  The council will be expected to complete formal consultation 
with tenants on the transfer proposal in 2014 that will end in a ballot.  If a majority 
of tenants who vote in the ballot vote yes to the proposal it will proceed to 
transfer.  
 
Procurement -  
Specialist advisers and an independent tenant advisor have been procured to 
support the formulation of the transfer proposal and the delivery of the project. 
 
Disability Discrimination Act -  
None 
 
Legal Implications -  
The council currently has legally binding ‘Management Agreements’ with Dale & 
Valley Homes and East Durham Homes for the provision of housing services to 
its customers.  If the council completes the transfer of its homes the management 
agreements will end.  Legal consultants experienced in the field of stock transfer 
have been engaged by the council to provide advice and support. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

Cabinet 
 

30 October 2013 
 

Endorsement of the County Durham 
Tobacco Control Action Plan 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Anna Lynch, Director of Public Health, County Durham 

Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director Children and Adults Services 

Lucy Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier Communities 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of the report is:  

• To present the County Durham Tobacco Control Alliance Action Plan to Cabinet 

•  Seek Cabinet approval of the plan. 
 
Background 

 

2. In 2011 the government published the White paper ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People: 
A Tobacco Control Plan for England’.  This is a five year plan which, under the 
leadership of local authorities, the Department of Health expects to see the 
develo
[...]
has a role to play- health and wellbeing is everybody’s business, 
including individuals and communities as well as the private and voluntary sectors. 
 

Protecting the health of our residents 
We will work with experts in Public Health England to ensure that the health of County 
Durham residents is protected from harm from infectious and communicable diseases. We 
will ensure that effective immunisations and screening programmes are available to our 
communities and work with partners to encourage uptake of these highly effective public 
health programmes. 
 

Who will lead this work? 
The Director of Public Health for County Durham and the public health team transferred to 
the Council on the 1st April 2013 from the NHS. This specialist public health team will 
ensure the Council develops a clearer understanding of its role in improving health and 
wellbeing and the actions that can be taken across the organisation to achieve this. The 
Council will ensure effective use of the public health grant and we will commission services 
that improve the health and wellbeing of residents. Where it makes sense we will work with 
our partners across the North East to achieve better health outcomes and be advocates 
for the health and wellbeing of our residents at every opportunity. 
 
 
 
 
Signed99999999999999999999999..  Date9999999999 
 Leader of the Council  
 
 
 
 
 
Signed99999999999999999999999..  Date9999999999 
 Portfolio Holder for Safer and Healthier Communities  

 

Page 50



 

 

Cabinet 
 

30 October 2013 
 

Revisions to the Council’s Financial 
Assistance Policy 2011-2014 and Empty 
Homes Cluster Programme April 2012 to 
April 2014 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Ian Thompson, Corporate Director Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Councillor Eddie Tomlinson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Rural Issues  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To inform Cabinet of revised arrangements for the delivery of the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) and Council 
capital programme funded Empty Homes Cluster Programme made under 
paragraph 12 of table C of the Council’s constitution (taking urgent action). 
 

2 To inform Cabinet of necessary amendments to the Council’s Financial 
Assistance Policy 2011-2014 in order to deliver on the Empty Homes 
Cluster Programme made under paragraph 12 of table C of the Council’s 
constitution (taking urgent action).  

 
Background 
 

3 Cabinet approved proposals for the Empty Homes Cluster Programme on 
5 June 2013.  The proposal entailed the Council purchasing private sector 
empty properties in defined “cluster” areas and investing in these and 
bringing them back into use with partner Registered Providers. 
 

4 In 2012 the Council were awarded £2.12m of funding by CLG  to be match 
funded through the Council’s capital programme (£1,123,200 in each of 
2013/14 and 2014/15) to bring 120 empty properties back into use by 
March 2014 in the following defined areas: 

 
a. Easington Colliery (40 units) 

b. South West Durham notably Eldon Lane, Coundon Grange, 
Coundon, Dean Bank and Chilton (55 units), and 

c. Craghead/South Moor, Stanley (25 units). 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



 

  

5 The bid was underpinned by the assessment that it would cost an average 
of £36,000 to purchase a vacant property.  This purchase would be made 
using equal amounts of CLG and Council capital funds.  Additionally it was 
estimated that an average of £15,000 would be required to bring the 
property up to Decent Homes Standard.  It was envisaged that this funding 
would be provided by the partner Registered Providers. 
 

6 The proposal was for the Council to own the properties and to lease them 
to Registered Providers for a period of 12 years.  Properties would be 
maintained and managed by the Registered Providers and rented out at 
an affordable rent of approximately £90 per week.  The Council would 
receive a proportion of the income that could then be r
[...]
al 
Loans Scheme, contracted since April 2010) to administer the loans.  The 
Council have brought around 30 homes back into use to date and have 
another 30 homes in the pipeline. 

 

Page 52



 

  

11 The most deliverable option for the Empty Homes Cluster Programme is to 
work with private landlords and home owners to bring empty homes back 
into use using grants and loans.  Given the delays we have experienced in 
commencing this essential programme urgent action is required to take the 
programme forward.  HCA have indicated that they expect to see our 
programme start in  October 2013.  It is in light of this urgent need that the 
Council’s constitution has been utilised to take “urgent action” in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and relevant portfolio holders 
to get the programme underway and provisions have been made to inform 
Cabinet of the programme changes at the earliest opportunity.  

 
12 In order to deliver the Empty Homes Cluster scheme under these new 

arrangements amendments have been required to the Council’s FAP 
which have also needed to be affected using the “urgent action” provision 
in the constitution.  The amendments to the FAP also assist more 
generally with achieving the objectives of its Private Sector Housing 
Strategy.  The following amendments have been made to the Council’s 
FAP: 

 
a. To introduce a non means tested interest free repayment loan of up 

to a maximum of £15,000 for a fixed term up to a maximum of 5 
years in the designated Empty Homes Cluster Programme areas. (It 
should be noted that the FAP will offer scope for the maximum loan  
to be increased to £35,000 and the repayment period to be 
extended to 15 years to cater for future eventualities should new 
needs be identified)  To offer a grant of up to £5,000 to enable 
empty properties in Empty Homes Cluster Programme areas to be 
brought back into use. (It should be noted that the FAP will offer 
scope for this grant to be increased to £8,000 t
[...]
r 2013  
 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Report of Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director, Children & Adults 
Services, 
Councillor Morris Nicholls, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 

 
 
SUBJECT OF REPORT 
 
1. To present the County Durham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 

2012/13. 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
2. The report is to provide information about the current position of the County 

Durham Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) achievements in 2012/13 and plans 
for 2013/14. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
Safeguarding in its current context 

 
3.  Ongoing financial challenges facing Public Sector organisations have impacted 

on the operating environment for both Durham County Council and its partner 
agencies.  Despite this it is encouraging to note that membership and 
commitment to the SAB has not diminished and in line with current moves to 
transform services and the way we work, its work continues to move forward 
and achieve positive outcomes for vulnerable service users. 

4. The Care Bill, due to be implemented in 2015, places SAB’s on a statutory 
footing.  This will give the Board a clear basis in law for the first time and will 
strengthen the existing arrangements that have been in place in County 
Durham for several years. The Bill requires the police and NHS to remain as 
members and for a safeguarding plan and annual report of that plan to be 
published. It will also strengthen the local authority’s position in making 
enquiries when responding to concerns about abuse and neglect as it will 
require organisations to share information and to contribute to Safeguarding 
Adults Reviews to learn lessons in the most serious cases. 

5. Safeguarding referrals have stabilised following an 88% rise the previous year 
in line with national trends.  The introduction of the new alert classification has 
meant that a sizeable number of referrals that do not require the procedures to 
be invoked are now addr
[...]
paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Council Housing - Stock Transfer - Next Steps - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development [Key Decision: R&ED/22/13]
	3 Endorsement of the County Durham Tobacco Control Action Plan - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	TobaccoControlActionPlanFINAL

	4 Durham County Council Public Health Pledge - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	5 Revisions to the Council's Financial Assistance Policy 2011-2014 and Empty Homes Cluster Programme April 2012 to April 2014 - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	6 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	SAB Annual Report amended FINAL

	9 Land Transactions in Resolution of Local Government Ombudsman Recommendations following Investigation - Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development
	LandTransactionsAppendixA
	LandTransactionsAppendixB
	LandTransactionsInvetigationReport

	10 Freemans Reach, Durham - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 30 October 2013 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

 

Members of Cabinet: 
 
Councillors J Brown, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, B Stephens 
and E Tomlinson 
 
Apologies: 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Nicholls 
 
Other members: 

  

Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, D Boyes, J Clare, K Corrigan, D Freeman, I Geldard, J Gray, 
O Gunn, A Hopgood, K Hopper, I Jewell, J Maitland, K Shaw, T Smith and J Turnbull. 
 

 
1 Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor M Plews declared an interest item 2 relating to council housing stock 
transfer, as a representative of Durham City Homes. 
 
 

2 Council Housing - Stock Transfer - Next Steps  
Key Decision R&ED/22/13  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which provided an update on the work completed since the 
decision to develop a proposal to transfer the council’s homes to a group structure 
of its existing management organisations. The report further sought agreement to 
the submission of an application to Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) to 
transfer the council’s housing stock and to propose the establishment of shadow 
governance arrangements to support the transfer process (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Sam Woodrow, Chairman of the Stock Transfer Steering Group, and John Gardner, 
Chairman of the Stock Transfer Customer Working Group advised of their 
involvement in progressing with the proposed stock transfer, and support for the 
proposals. 
 



In response to a question from Councillor Hopgood, Councillor Tomlinson 
confirmed that rent collected for each of the housing association areas would be 
invested in the same area, and not provide a subsidy for other areas.  
 
Cabinet members asked that their thanks and appreciation of the work undertaken 
by the Stock Transfer Steering Group, and Stock Transfer Customer Working 
Group be relayed to those involved. They also expressed their thanks to Clive 
Robson, former Cabinet portfolio holder for housing, for the work he undertook on 
this while in his remit.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

3 Endorsement of the County Durham Tobacco Control Action Plan  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health, County 
Durham and Corporate Director, Children and Adult Services which presented for 
approval the County Durham Tobacco Control Alliance Action Plan (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

4 Durham County Council Public Health Pledge  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Director of Public Health and Corporate 
Director, Children and Adult Services which presented for approval the Durham 
County Council Public Health Pledge (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Revisions to the Council's Financial Assistance Policy 2011-2014 and Empty 
Homes Cluster Programme April 2012 to April 2014  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development which advised of the revised arrangements for the delivery 
of the Department of Communities and Local Government (CLG) and Council 
capital programme funded Empty Homes Cluster Programme made under 
paragraph 12 of table C of the Council’s constitution (taking urgent action). The 
report further advised of the necessary amendments of the Council’s Financial 
Assistance Policy 2011-2014 in order to deliver on the Empty Homes Cluster 
Programme (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

6 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Boards Annual Report for 2012/13 which provided 
information about the current position of the County Durham Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB) achievements in 2012/13 and plans for 2013/14 (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 

7 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item on business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.  
 
 

8 Land Transactions in Resolution of Local Government Ombudsman 
Recommendations following Investigation  
 
The Leader advised that the item of business had been deferred. 
 
 

9 Freemans Reach, Durham  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Corporate Director, Resources relating to Freemans 
Reach, Durham City (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 
 


